USER AGREEMENT

1. This User Agreement is entered into between **Ventura County Transportation Commission** "Contracting Agency" and **Kuba, Inc** "Contractor". This User Agreement expressly incorporates the California Master Service Agreement (MSA) No. 5-21-70-28-02 which is incorporated herein. This User Agreement contract form serves as an appropriate equivalent to the STD 213 as required by the MSA.

Contracting Agency: Ventura County Transportation Commission

Contractor Name: Kuba, Inc

2. The Term of this Agreement is:

Start Date: 11/1/2024

Through End Date: 10/31/2029

3. The maximum amount of this Agreement is \$232,469.00

See Exhibit B for pricing.

Las Vegas, NV 89173

4. **Exhibits.** The parties agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the following exhibits, which are by this reference made a part of this agreement.

Exhibits	Title	Pages
Exhibit A	Scope of Work	6
Exhibit B	Payment Provisions	3
MSA 5-21-70-	MSA 5-21-70-28-02 is hereby incorporated by reference. The MSA is available	
28-02	at:	
	https://caleprocure.ca.gov/PSRelay/ZZ_PO.ZZ_CTR_SUP_CMP.GBL?Page=ZZ_	
	CTR SUP PG&Action=U&SETID=STATE&CNTRCT ID=5-21-70-28-02	
Kuba Proposal	Kuba Proposal for a Contactless Open-Loop Fare Payment System dated July	
	9, 2024	

In Witness Whereof, This Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto.

Contractor:	Brian Frank	21 October 2024 1	0:00 PDT
	53EA2CDD36104E8	Date:	
Kuba, Inc			
PO Box 31804			

Contracting Agency Name:		
	Date:	
Ventura County Transportation Commission 751 E. Daily Dr., Suite 420, Camarillo, CA 93010 Martin Erickson, Executive Director		
	Date:	
Ventura County Transportation Commission 751 E. Daily Dr., Suite 420, Camarillo, CA 93010 Matt LaVere, Chairperson		
Approved as to form:		
	Date:	
Ventura County Transportation Commission		
751 E. Daily Dr., Suite 420, Camarillo, CA 93010		
Steven T. Mattas, VCTC General Counsel		